
FINANCE/TAX REDUCTION/MANDATE RELIEF COMMITTEE 
Monday, March 19, 2018 - 10:30 AM 

 
 
Thomas Scozzafava, Chairperson 
Roby Politi, Vice-Chairperson 
 
 
Chairman Scozzafava called this Finance/Tax Reduction/Mandate Relief Committee Meeting to 
order at 10:10 a.m. with the following supervisors in attendance: Robin DeLoria, Archie Depo, 
Shaun Gillilland, Joseph Giordano, Charles Harrington, Ronald Jackson, Michael Marnell, Noel 
Merrihew, Stephen McNally, Dean Montroy, James Monty, Ronald Moore, Gerald Morrow, Roby 
Politi, Randy Preston, Thomas Scozzafava, Michael Tyler, and Joe Pete Wilson.  

 
Department heads present were:  Laurie DeZalia, Michael Diskin, Charli Lewis, Daniel Palmer, 
and Judy Garrison.  Joseph Provoncha and Dan Manning were excused.  
 
 
News Media present:  Keith Lobdell - Sun News  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Good morning, we’ll call the Finance Meeting to order. Joe Provoncha has been 
excused, but there is one resolution that he would like to have his move. 
 
RESOLUTION DESIGNATING APRIL 2018 AS DONATING LIFE MONTH 
Moved by Mr. Morrow, unanimously seconded 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Carries 
Next up is our Auditor, Laurie, good morning.  
 
 

********************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Auditor’s Office, with Laurie DeZalia reporting as 
follows: 
 
DEZALIA: Good morning, you should all have my report, just a couple of things.  
We’re done with the 2017, 13th period, so we’re down to just working in the ’18 budget, out last 
check run was on the 1st of March. The Auditor’s ended up $25,000.00 to the good in our budget 
and that was just due to, Brenda didn’t use as much time on her payout and our new hire was 
after the ’09, so we saved some money there.  
Assigned Counsel, we ended up at $669,469.00 out of the $700,000.00 budget. We did get 
some ’17 expenses that came in after we were already closed, but that’s typical and the 
Auditor’s invoices processed for the year were up 838 invoices from the prior year. Any 
questions?  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Any questions? If not thank you 
 
 

********************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was Real Property Tax Services, with Charli Lewis 
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reporting as follows: 
 
LEWIS: Good morning, I just had a couple of items. Taxable Status Day was March 1st of this 
year and just, that’s the deadline for any exemptions that need to be filed, they needed to be in 
the assessor’s office on that day and it’s also the date that the assessor’s use for the physical 
condition of a property. It’s assessed on its physical condition as of that day.  
Tentative assessment rolls will be coming up May 1st. Our office is very busy working on 
assessment changes, exemptions, anything that’s being added or removed from your local 
assessors 
And then I have a request from Mr. Moore about how much state land was in each municipality. 
So, I kind of put together a chart to share with you today that shows an estimate of a the total 
acres in your municipalities, how much is owned by the State that’s taxable and the percentage 
of the total acreage for your towns and as you can see, there’s an overall percent of 51.5 acres 
that are owned, that are taxable by New York State in addition to that there’s another 147 
parcels that are 3,611 acres that they don’t pay taxes on, bringing their total to approximately 
51.8% of our total acreage. This doesn’t include any conservation easements that they have.  
 
DELORIA: That’s a 100% exemption on a conservation easement; is it?  
 
LEWIS: No, it’s not 
 
DELORIA: 62, isn’t it kind of an odd number?  
 
LEWIS: It varies by each acquisition that they make for those conservation easements. They 
can be anywhere from 25% to 76%. We’ve seen some that are 80%, depending on the parcel.  
 
POLITI: Charli, I am trying to get a handle in this. In North Elba they have 95,000 acres, but they 
only pay taxes on 72,000? There is 23,000 other additional acreage? Tell me why they don’t 
pay taxes on that. 
 
LEWIS: No, the 95,000 is the total acreage in your town and they own 72,560. 
 
POLITI: Okay, but of that 72,560 how much do they pay taxes on?  
 
LEWIS: On that 72,560 they’re paying taxes. 
 
POLITI: They pay on the full amount that they own? 
 
LEWIS: Yes 
 
POLITI: Okay 
 
MONTY: Just to piggyback on what Roby was saying, so are they taxed at the same rate as 
other residents within North Elba?  
 
LEWIS: That’s correct. It’s the same exact tax rate per thousand as everybody else pays and 
the assessor is choosing to accept the State’s land values or using their own.  
 
MONTY: Okay 
 
LEWIS: Of course, that’s your taxable State land in our town. ORDA and those other things that 
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they own they don’t pay taxes on.  
 
POLITI: ORDA doesn’t own anything. The Town of North Elba owns it.  
 
LEWIS: Owns it? Okay. 
 
JACKSON: Just out of curiosity, what’s that .3% that they don’t pay taxes on? Any specific item 
or?  
 
LEWIS: They don’t pay on their campgrounds, the fishing spots, they won’t pay on buildings that 
are on any of the land. Whiteface, I don’t believe they pay on Whiteface.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Prisons 
 
LEWIS: Prisons 
 
JACKSON: Thank you 
 
LEWIS: You’re welcome.  
 
MOORE: It’s my understanding that the Assembly and the Senate will throw out the PILOT, is 
that correct? Where we were going to shift from our assessed values to essentially a tax cap.  
 
LEWIS: That is correct and I believe that the Assembly, I’m sure about the Senate for the 480B, 
they opposed it, if the municipalities weren’t going to be made whole.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Anything further on this issue? The only thing that I would request if you could 
do it, if we could do it, is the total assessed value of the State lands and these properties?  
 
LEWIS: Sure 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: A breakdown on that?  
 
LEWIS: Sure, sure, we can do that. The assessors right now are determining whether they’re 
going to use the State’s values or their own at this point and most of them are using their own.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Thank you  
 
LEWIS: You’re welcome.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Anything further on that subject? Anything further for Charli? Thank you 
 
LEWIS: Thank you 
 
 

********************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the Treasurer’s Office, with Mike Diskin reporting as 
follows: 
 
DISKIN: Good morning, I am sure by now that somebody’s offered a resolution of 
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congratulations to Moriah Vikings Girls and Boys Team, but I want to personally congratulate 
them.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Yes, thank you, I did last week.  
 
DISKIN: They did a good job last weekend.  
I sent all my reports, I got sales tax. We are running a little above last year. We did get a second 
check in after I sent the report out and added, and that was also up. So, we are up about, right 
now about four hundred and some odd thousand dollars; $448,000.00. That’s cash, what we 
received in.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: There’s our Solid Waste equipment.  
 
PALMER: Don’t count your chickens before they’re all hatched.  
 
DISKIN: You’ve got a long way to go, you could lose sales taxes as quick as you gain it. I have 
always said, you never want to trust the State, they’ll put money in and then next month they’ll 
take it away. So, wait until the end of the year to see where you are really with those things.  
Occupancy; again it’s up in February and that was for January. We continue to get a lot of 
money in, a lot of additional money in for vacation rentals, we’re still, believe it or not, we’re still 
registering people. We had somebody contact us the other day that wants to register that 
started up a vacation rental and they’re still doing it, so we’re continuing to get it rentals. I think 
we’re beginning to see less of them, but we are still getting registrations.  
This month, I should say next month, the March figures should be high. That’s the time of the 
year that everyone reports. The annual people, the quarterly people, and the monthly people all 
report at once, so those figures are usually one of the highest amounts.  
My expenses and reports and cash flow; there’s just one item that I just want your attention to. 
One of the big, hot button issues, down in Albany, along with what we think is, for us, is the 
State land, is the potential to get legislation to capture sales tax for internet sales. There’s a big 
push, not only nationally, but in the State of New York to somehow capture that sales tax. I don’t 
know if doing a resolution here would be timely enough, because by the time it got through a 
Board and so on, the budget maybe passed by then, but if you have an opportunity to speak to 
either Senator Little or Assemblyman Stec, please try to support that legislation that’s out there 
and we’ll help create additional sales tax from internet sales. Nationally, there’s also some, I 
think I told you before, there’s some legislation nationally that could help all the states, but the 
one that New York State is pushing is specific, just for New York State. There’s a Supreme 
Court case that’s coming up, I think in May, where the State is taking on one of the internet 
sales companies, Wayfair, they’re a home furnishing company. There was a rule back in 1992, 
when the Quill Corporation took on the State of North Dakota and won a Supreme Court case 
that said if they didn’t have a base in their home that they have any spaces in that state they 
didn’t have to pay sales taxes. Well, of course that was 1992 and things are a lot different with 
internet sales and things of that type, so it’s changed a lot. There’s a lot of hope, nationally, 
through NACCO and everybody else that the Supreme Court that sits there now will overrule 
that or overturn that case and change it. So, there’s some hope for collecting sales tax. You 
know in the sale alone and billions of dollars and it reflects down even to the County, so we’re 
looking at probably over a billion dollars additionally throughout New York State that possibly to 
gain, if it goes nationally.  
There’s a lot of information on the NYSAC website and if you want me to I can sent you some 
stuff that I’ve gotten most recently. I don’t know if Dan’s gotten anything from NYSAC recently, 
but I just got some again this morning and I haven’t really had time to go through it before I 
came over here. It talks about the internet sales tax, but hopefully, if you talk to any of your 
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legislators, please tell them to support it.  
I don’t have anything else.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Any questions for Mike?  
 
MONTY: This was actually going to be for Joe and Mike maybe you can correct me. When we 
started the property tax sales back in ’16 we decided to hire the independent groups to get us 
caught up and my understanding was ’16 taxes were going to start being researched then and 
we’re 16 months out and my understanding is we still aren’t close to having those done. We’re 
probably one to three months away and then there’s a process that you and Mr. Manning have 
to go through Mike and that’s probably a 2 ½ to 3 month process?  
 
DISKIN: Well, there’s a minimum three months, Mr. Monty, because once we get the list, put it 
together of who we have to notify, we have to send out a certified mail notice, then there’s a 3 
month waiting period after that notice goes out for it to go any farther. So, potentially you’re 
looking at 4 to 4 ½ months from the time we get the list, put it together, put the notifications in 
the newspaper and then send the certified notices out and give them that 90 notice.  
 
MONTY: So, we’re looking at probably from the beginning to the end, we’re almost looking at a 
3 year process just for one year of taxes. So, at best we’re maybe going to the tax sale 
November, maybe?  
 
DISKIN: Hopefully, yeah I would say mid to late October, but it may move into November, 
depending on when we get the actually list.  
 
MONTY: And now we’re behind on ’17? 
 
DISKIN: I don’t know where they’re at. I don’t know if ‘17’s are being searched yet or not.  
 
MONTY: I would think that ’17 are being searched if we haven’t gotten ‘16s done yet.  
 
DISKIN: Again, I don’t know the process, if they start them simultaneously or not.  
 
MONTY: If this, I’m just thinking the down the road, if this process continues this way we’re 
going to be in 3 years, 4 years, we’re going to be back behind the 8 ball again and that’s why we 
went to bid on these properties to get caught up. So, I think maybe as a Board, maybe it’s 
something that we need to look at, requiring someone independently to do that, find out why it’s 
taking so long. Clinton County is already advertising. They have their 16’s in the paper already.  
 
DISKIN: Yes, they are set to go to auction in June, which is about the timeframe. Normally you 
would, if you follow the process through that’s probably a fairly a typical timeframe from the time 
you get it in November, October of ’16, do the searches and you’re ready to go, so you have 
your sale.  
 
MONTY: And we spend a substantial amount of money trying to get caught up and now we’re 
right back behind again. I think we defeated our own purpose, unless we get back on top of this 
again and not wait for five years. That’s just my thinking, thank you.  
 
GIORDANO: Mike, I was just looking at my notes, there’s like a ten month tax delinquency 
listed, after ten months your property gets put on the tax delinquency list and then after that… 
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DISKIN: The calendar, for lack of a better word, I’ll call it the calendar. The way it works, tax is 
issued on January 1, 11 months after lien date; which puts you to November 1 and we’ll use 
2018, on November 1 of 2018 we can file a list of delinquent taxes for the year 2018. That gets 
filed with the County Clerk’s office, that triggers the time for them to start the searching, 21 
months after the lien date would put you to October of the following year, so it would be 
October, using ’18 again it would be October of ’19; you could potentially, if the searches are 
done send foreclosure notices out in October of ’19 with a 3 month timeframe; which would be 
October, November, December, possibility a little bit into January. After that, in January you 
would be done with your actual foreclosure process and then you could send it to the court for 
foreclosure. So, it’s a 24 month process including the 3 month notification, a minimum.  
 
GIORDANO: Thanks 
 
GILLILLAND: Mike, what would you recommend to address Mr. Monty’s concerns? What’s the 
best way to do it?  
 
DISKIN: I think we need to sit down and I’ll give you a personal perspective. We just need to 
find out what the process is with the County Clerk’s office before we go any farther and what 
that is and if there’s a way alter that in anyway, move it up before you go any farther and find 
out what the process is. Whether it’s spending more time on that or whether it’s having a part 
time person do it or another person in that office that’s dedicated entirely to it. I don’t want to 
speak on behalf of the County Clerk’s office.  
 
PALMER: I don’t want to necessarily either, but I think you should just contract it out and get it 
done.  
 
MONTY: Isn’t that what Clinton County does?  
 
PALMER: Yes 
 
DISKIN: Yeah, I believe Clinton does that, that’s how they get it down. They use one of the 
same abstractors that we did and they may use a couple of the same ones that we did. They do 
it as a similar process. They have a bid process that we did that time, put it out and go with the 
low bid, if there’s two that are equal they use them both. Some counties still do their own, such 
as Essex County does, but I know some of those counties that do it have a dedicated employee 
who does nothing but that and handles the foreclosure process.  
 
GILLILLAND: So, we should pay someone and make this an annual expense, essentially, put it 
in the budget and we do it every year.  
 
PALMER: That’s my opinion.  
 
MONTY: I agree 
 
MCNALLY: We add that to the sale price 
 
PALMER: Well there’s a title search fee.  
 
DISKIN: There’s a title search that’s added, it’s a $150.00. 
 
PALMER: And again it’s not to be disparaging to anybody, but there’s a lot of work to be done 
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over in County Clerks and obviously you know to me the most important thing is getting these 
things off on the right timeframe, because that’s the most likely that we’re going to recoup the 
largest amount of money from these properties. The less time they spend sitting out there 
without being, you know, falling apart, so to speak while they’re waiting for sale. So, again I just 
think that, I think the process that Mr. Manning set up with the last group that was done; which 
essentially said we’ll give you a certain amount of properties based on who returns them the 
fastest and we had a number of title companies out there competing for those properties and 
they got them done in a hurry and I just think in the long run that’s probably the way it should be 
looked at. It is part of an expense, but I think if you look at the value that’s recouped, because 
your sales at going off at the proper time, I think it starts to cover that expended, what you’re 
expending for those title searches.  
 
DISKIN: I think we paid, correct me if I’m wrong, $125.00 per search?  
 
PALMER: Yes 
 
DISKIN: I think that’s a, I believe that’s about what Clinton County pays. Again, they advertise 
for those services and if they have multiples they’re offer it equality to them and they do the 
same thing we did where we handed out 25 properties at a time to an abstract company, when 
they finished that abstract and brought it in, they got paid for it, within the next week or so they 
got 25 more names. So, it was up to the company to decide how fast they wanted to move on 
this. One company was a lot faster than the other, so they did, probably 80% of the work, but 
each had an opportunity to do the same thing and if they had done it rapidly, it would have been 
split equality, those other two companies chose not to work quite as fast on it and they didn’t get 
as many to do, but they were okay with it.  
 
TYLER: Dan, you said in the long run. If I’m not understanding this correctly, let me know, if we 
don’t do anything this year we’re going to be a year behind again?  
 
PALMER: Right 
 
TYLER: So, we should do something in the short run.  
 
PALMER: Well, no what I am saying in the short run, so to speak is that if you don’t hire it out 
the work is being done in the County Clerk’s office and it’s not costing you that revenue, you’re 
not spending that revenue on a title search company, so to speak. So, you’re saving some 
money there by not having a title search company do it, you’re having employees do it, but 
ultimately if you don’t get the property out on the market then you lose value there and that’s 
what I mean about the long term.  
 
TYLER: That’s the issue is it’s not getting done.  
 
PALMER: Absolutely, right, that’s the issue.  
 
MORROW: Well, that’s what I was going to say. If you have them on time, like you’re supposed 
to have them you don’t need to make money on these properties, but you would like to make 
what is owed on taxes. If you wait another year or two years, you’re losing the taxes that you 
would have received if it was put back on the private owners hands, plus like you said Dan, it’s 
getting deteriorated, because nobody’s taking care of it and if we keep it on schedule at least 
you’re going to break even and you’re not going to lose money, that’s the name of the game. 
We lose money every time we have it, because there’s so many years owed on it, you can’t 
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make it up.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: The other issue is that, it’s not only to regain the taxes and hopefully, that 
haven’t been paid, every time as they linger out there, we’re paying relevies back to the towns, 
the schools, the special districts. So, the County is, that certainly depletes your fund balance.  
 
HARRINGTON: With the last auction we had some property owners exercising some 
manipulations that were totally unfair and I’m hopeful that those issues will be reviewed again 
and perhaps we can close those loopholes.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: In fact, I’m glad you brought that up, because we do need to sit down, you Dan 
and myself and go over some of that.  
 
JACKSON: I think we need to do whatever we need do to get this going. If there are extensive 
properties that if they sit for two years and are not being maintained, the roof is leaking, you’re 
going to get less money for it. I think the sooner we get going the better we can on this.  
 
GILLILLAND: I mean my suggestion would be to maybe take this to Way and Means and allow 
the County Clerk, because that office gets impacted by this decision. Maybe, Dan you can talk 
to the County Clerk before now and then and bring it up next week.  
 
DISKIN: I agree, I think that’s something you should give the opportunity to the County Clerk’s 
office to address this as well. I don’t want to speak for him and I know Dan doesn’t. I am just 
telling you from my side of it what happens.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Anything else on that subject?  
 
MERRIHEW: Not on that subject, some of the other, we budget $120,000.00 for occupancy tax, 
for advertising? Is that something that Wayne does? I am just curious as to what that is?  
 
DISKIN: What is it?  
 
MERRIHEW: $120,000.00 for occupancy tax ad fee?  
 
DISKIN: That’s revenue.  
 
PALMER: That’s revenue to us.  
 
MERRIHEW: Okay 
 
DISKIN: That’s the 5%.  
 
PALMER: We get 5% of the total occupancy tax that comes as revenue. That’s the first revenue 
line of that.  
 
DISKIN: Administration fee, we generally exceed that. I mean we have been because of the 
amount of sales that we’ve been doing, but that’s a conservative estimate. The 5% of what we 
take in occupancy and then we send 95% to Lake Placid Visitor’s Bureau and we keep 5% to 
the County for administration.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: I have a question, where are we, I’ve had some of my constituents ask me who 
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play out there, where are we on Westport Golf Course? 
 
DISKIN: I just had a phone call this morning from Mr. Manning, actually a message, I haven’t 
returned a call to him yet, to give him an update on how much taxes are owed and I believe it’s 
our intention and the County Attorney’s intention to put it in the next tax sale.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: So, that brings you to November, so that place stays closed all summer?  
 
DISKIN: I don’t know what the situation is, if it’s opened or closed.  
 
TYLER: It’s not open this time of year.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: No, I understand that, but spring is right around the corner.  
 
TYLER: My understanding is they have a company coming in and basically the only thing they 
have to do to maintain is putting the kitchen back together and they plan on opening up, the last 
I knew they were going for their liquor license and they were going to have business run in there 
this year. I know that they’re actively trying to sell it. They have golf tournaments in Florida, I 
know that for a fact that they’re, you know and they’ve had a couple people looking into it and a 
couple of people have called us and asked us if they’ve paid their taxes on it yet, they’re 
interested in buying it and I guess that’s all I know about it.  
 
DISKIN: Just to give you further information, back when we did the title for the tax search and 
everything, notifications went out and everything, so those people have been served and been 
put on notice. Then there was a complaint, not a complaint, but an answer filed which put it on 
hold from the foreclosure and then we pulled it out of the auction, but the notices have been 
sent to the lien holders. I would have to check to Mr. Manning to see if we need to re-notify 
those people, but that’s not difficult, because the searches were done. We would just have to 
send them another certified mailing and put them on the 90 day notice again and include them 
with the 2016’s once we get that started. So, potentially if nothing happened with the sale, it 
could be a county sale in October/November, whenever we do our sale.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: It would be a shame to see it sit there and not open this summer.  
 
DISKIN: Well, I assume, it sounds like they’re trying to get it open.  
 
MONTY: So, if that was to be sold to an independent investor, that investor has to pay it back.  
 
DISKIN: Well, whatever the sale of the auction when, that would take care of it.  
 
MONTY: No, I am saying if they sold it before the auction.  
 
PALMER: Yeah, before the auction.  
 
DISKIN: Well, if they sell it before the auction the investor inherits those taxes, that’s up to him 
to pay them or else he’s going to turn around and lose it again.  
 
TYLER: If you guys had given then an interest and penalty break the taxes would have been 
paid by now.  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Well, we aren’t going to go down that road. Anything else for Mike? If not thank 
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you.  
 

********************* 
 
 The next item on the agenda was the County Manager, Dan Palmer reporting as follows: 
 
PALMER: I don’t have much, but I did put out the notice of surplus truck that the Town of Moriah 
offered $500.00 on. I didn’t get really any response from anybody else. I am certainly, honestly I 
don’t care whether we get the $500.00, one of the things that we do do and I have to give 
Tommy credit for this is we typically go to Tommy for confined space, because he has a guy 
that’s able to do that and we use him a regular basis, so if you want to charge him the $500.00, 
that’s fine, but if not I would just surplus it for the Town of Moriah for their use in the water 
department or parks.  
 
MORROW: I’ll move it to give it to Tom for $500.00. 
 
RESOLUTION DECLARING AS SURPLUS A 1986 GMS TRUCK IN THE FISHERIES 
DEPARTMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF MORIAH TO PURCHASE SUCH  
TRUCK AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $500.00. 
Moved by Mr. Morrow, seconded by Mr. Merrihew  
 
SCOZZAFAVA: We looked at the truck, we need to for the Village, the former Village of Port 
Henry, because we have to sweep there now, we’re just going to convert it into a water truck. 
We won’t put 50 miles a year on it, but it will serve that purpose and we did offer $500.00 for the 
truck. We’re not expecting to get it for nothing.  
 
MONTY: Will there be a timeline when they have to pay that $500.00? 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: December of 2018. Any further discussion? being none, all in favor? Opposed? 
Carried.  
And I have a resolution of condolences to the family of Michael Allen who recently passed away. 
He had, his wife worked for the court, state system here in Elizabethtown and also his brother 
Bob Allen worked for the court system, I would move that.  
 
RESOLUTION OF COLDOLENCE TO THE FAMILY OF MICHAEL ALLEN 
Moved by Mr. Scozzafava, unanimously seconded 
 
 
SCOZZAFAVA: Thank you, anything further to come before this committee? If not we stand 
adjourned 
 
 
AS THERE WAS NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THIS FINANCE/TAX 
REDUCTION/MANDATE RELIEF COMMITTEE, IT WAS ADJOURNED AT 10:40 AM.  
 
 
Respectively Submitted,  
 
 
Judith Garrison, Clerk 
Board of Supervisors   


